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Issued by the Savola Group to enhance corporate communication with its Shareholders, Investors and all Stakeholders through furnishing them with its latest developments and performance progress on quarterly basis.

  Savola Group achieves SAR 513.3 million net profits for Q2-2014, an increase of 
32.36% compared to the same quarter last year.

  Savola distributes SAR 267 million cash dividends to its shareholders for Q2-2014.

  Savola expects to achieve net profit of SAR 460 million for Q3-2014.

  Savola sells its edible oils operation in Kazakhstan with an amount of SAR 107 
million, and booking SAR 17 million as capital gain.

  Savola ranks 14th among Saudi Arabia’s top 100 companies, and 1st in Agricul-
tural and Food Industries sector.

  The Savola Group announces the signing of a non-binding memorandum of 
understanding with Takween Advanced Industries in relation to the potential 
sale of its operations in the plastics and packaging sector.

  Panda opens two new “My Panda” markets in Riyadh and Jeddah, and launches 
HyperPanda “Alfaysaliah” in Jeddah.

  Savola Foods Co. launches “Al-Arabi” charitable campaign to support orphans.

  Sweeva products on Saudi Airlines Flights.

  Savola sponsors 3 Careers Fairs for recruiting Saudi graduates.

  Savola’s organizes Ramadan Iftar event for its employees.

  World CSR Congress includes Savola to its advisory council. 

  Panda continues its CSR initiatives.

(For more details, please see the next pages)

www.savola.com

2nd Quarter 2014

Savola Quarterly Newsletter
News

WITH AN INCREASE 37.12% COMPARED THE SAME PERIOD LAST YEAR,

SAVOLA ACHIEVES NET PROFITS OF SAR 936.5 MILLION IN THE FIRST SIX MONTHS 2014
SAVOLA DISTRIBUTES SAR 267 MILLION DIVIDENDS FOR Q2 2014

SAVOLA EXPECTS TO ACHIEVE SAR 460 MILLION NET PROFITS FOR Q3 2014

Net Income (without capital gain) for the 
1st half 2014 compared with the same 

period last years (in Million Riyals)

Net revenues for the 1st half 2014 compared with 
the same period last years (in Million Riyals)
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The Savola Group announcement on the resignation of its CEO and Managing 
Director (MD) and the appointment of a new CEO & MD

The Savola Group announces the decision of its Board 
of Directors made in its meeting held on Tuesday, July 
22, 2014, corresponding to 25 Ramadan 1435 (As per 
Um AlQurah Calendar), accepted the resignation of 
Dr. Abdulraouf Mohammed Mannaa from his position 
as a CEO and MD of the Savola Group submitted on 
19 July 2014, due to personal reasons. The Board also 
approved, during the same session, the appointment 
of its current Board Member His Excellency Eng. 
Abdullah Mohammed Noor Rehaimi, as the CEO 
and Managing Director for the Group in place of Dr. 
Mannaa effectively from 1 January 2015. Meanwhile, 
Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa will continue his role and 
responsibilities as CEO and MD of the Group until the end of the current year end-
ing 31 December 2014. 
In this connection, the Board of Directors extended its sincere thanks and appre-
ciation to Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa for his tremendous and tireless efforts and the 
great achievements he made during his tenure as CEO and MD of the Group since 
the beginning of July 2010, during which the Group has made, with the blessing 
of Almighty Allah, an unprecedented growth in the performance and completed 
numerous important strategic deals and projects for the Group and a number of other 

considerable achievements, despite the difficulties and 
challenges that surrounding a number of countries in 
the region, the Board also wishes - his successor Eng. 
Abdullah Rehaimi - all the success in his new role.
It is worth mentioning that Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi has 
been assuming the Board Membership of the Savola 
Group since September 2010 till date, he also assum-
ing the membership of number of subsidiaries of the 
Savola Group, including the Board of Directors of the 
Savola Foods Sector and Retail Sector, besides that he 
is currently assuming the role of the Chairman of the 
Board of Savola Plastics Sector as well as the Groups 
Investment Committee.Previously, he held a number of 

top executives and leadership positions in a number of governmental and private 
institutions, notably he held the positions of President of the General Authority of 
Civil Aviation and Deputy of General Director of Saudi Industrial Development 
Fund (SIDF), besides that he is currently holding a number of Board memberships 
in some Saudi Banks and Companies.
Eng. Rehaimi holds a Bachelor Degree in Mechanical Engineering from King Fahd 
University of Petroleum and Minerals in 1975, he also joined the special Financial 
Credit Program at the Chase Manhattan Bank, USA.

Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi
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Foreword

Esteemed Savola Group Shareholders, 
I would like to start by congratulating you for Eid al-Fitr; 

wishing you blessed and happy returns. I am pleased to 
communicate with you through this, the second quarter 
2014 issue of the Savola newsletter, in which we are always 
keen to engage with you and to keep you informed about 
the performance of the Group and its most prominent 
developments during the previous quarter. 

In this regard, I am pleased to inform you that the Group 
has continued its outstanding performance during this 
quarter, exceeding its forecasts, and recording a net profit 
(excluding capital gains) of SAR 496.4 million, marking 
a 28% increase over the same quarter last year. The net 
profits for the first half of the year 2014 reached SAR 936.5 
million, a 37.12% increase over the same period last year. 
More details on the Group’s performance can be found in 
the Group’s financial statements and in the detailed news 
stories included in this issue. 

I would also like to highlight the fact that the Group 
manages its operations in the food sector through its 
subsidiary Savola Foods Company, which includes edible 
oils, sugar and pasta, and owns brands that operate in the 
food sector across a number of countries across the Middle 
East, North Africa and Asia, including KSA, Egypt, Iran, 
Turkey, Algeria, Sudan and Morocco. Besides this, our 
products are marketed in more than 30 countries around the 
world. This sector alone accounted for 54.4% of the Group’s 
total revenues last year, where Savola Foods Company 
achieved consolidated revenues of SAR 14.55 billion, 
providing a consolidated net profit of SAR 631 million, 
compared to SAR 626 million in the previous year. 

Despite the political and economic challenges that several 
countries in the region has witnessed, and the fact that the 
local currency has weakened against the US Dollar recently, 
Savola Foods maintained its robust and competitive status 
and continued its efforts towards achieving the Group’s 
announced objectives, namely, achieving a net profit 
(excluding capital gains) of SAR 1.8 billion.  

During the second quarter of 2014, Savola Group sold its 
edible oil operations in Kazakhstan, for SAR 107 million, 
gaining SAR 17 million in capital profits. This is in line 
with the Group’s strategy to put more focus on key activities 
that provide better returns for shareholders, and to exit 
investments that yield the least returns, in turn utilizing the 
proceeds to support the primary activities of the Group. 

Furthermore, Savola Foods Company continues its efforts 
to shift from a ‘limited liability company’ to a ‘closed 
joint stock company’, a process begun during 2013. The 
completion of the transition is expected in the near future, 
allowing the Company more disclosure, transparency, and 
flexibility in some future decisions. 

In conclusion, I would like to extend my sincere gratitude 
to you, as well as the management team and all Group 
employees, for the precious trust, cooperation and support. 
We look forward to achieving your aspirations and the 
Group’s planned goals.

Mr. Bader Abdullah Alissa
Board Member of Savola Group 
Chairman of Savola Foods Company

Earnings per share for the six-month period 
ending on 30th June 2014 reached SAR 1.75 
compared to SAR 1.37 for the same period of 
the last year. EPS for the six-month period end-
ing 30th June 2014 and 2013, have been com-
puted by dividing the net income attributable to 
shareholders of the Company for such periods 
by the number of shares outstanding during the 
same. The numbers of outstanding shares during 
Q2 2013 were 500,000,000 shares, whereas the 
numbers of outstanding shares during Q2 2014 
are 533,980,684 shares due to a capital increase 
which took place in November 2013.

 Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa, CEO and Managing 
Director of Savola, said: “The reason behind 
the rise in the profitability of the Group for this 
quarter compared to the same quarter last year, is 
due to the outstanding performance of our Retail 

Sector, increased share of net income and divi-
dend income from some associates, and positive 
impact of reduced financial charges, zakat and 
income tax and minority interests despite the 
increase in financing expenses.”

He added: “The increase of the Group net 
income for the half year period ended June 
2014 compared to the same period last year is 
attributed mainly to the continued growth in 
revenues, which reached SAR 14.121 billion for 
this period compared to SAR 13.913 billion for 
the same period last year in addition to the out-
standing performance of Retail Sector, increased 
share of net income and dividend income from 
some associates, dividend income, and positive 
impact of reduced financial charges, zakat and 
income tax and minority interests.”

Savola profit for Q2 2014, exceed expectations by 21.1%:

Profit for Q2 2014 exceeds the Group’s profit for the full year 2004

Savola distributes SAR 267 million dividends for Q2 2014:

WITH AN INCREASE 37.12% COMPARED THE SAME PERIOD LAST YEAR,

SAVOLA ACHIEVES NET PROFITS OF SAR 936.5 
MILLION IN THE FIRST SIX MONTHS 2014

The performance summary for the period ended June 30 for Q2 2014:
The Savola Group announces its financial results for the period ending on 30th June 2014. The 

group has achieved net profit for the period amounting to SAR 936.5 million, representing an 

increase of 37.12% over the same period last year. The gross profit for the same period reached SAR 

2.4 billion, while the operating profit for the same period reached SAR 1.2 billion. 

Regarding to the results for Q2 2014, Savola achieved a net profit for the quarter of SAR 513.3 

million, compared to SAR 387.8 million for the corresponding quarter of the previous year - an 

increase of 32.36%. Gross profit stands at SAR 1.2 billion for Q2 2014, a 15.66% increase compared 

to previous quarter of the same year. Operating profit for the same quarter is SAR 694.4 million, an 

increase of 28.59% compared to the previous quarter of the same year.

Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa highlighted that by the Grace of Allah, the Q2 net income (without 
capital gain) reached SAR 496.4 million which is 21.1% higher than the announced forecast 
of SAR 410 million. Regarding the results for Q3 2014, He pointed out goals to achieve a net 
income before capital gains of SAR 460 million for the third quarter of 2014.

Savola achieved unprecedented net profits for Q2 2014, which amounted to SAR 513.3 million as men-

tioned above. By the G race of Allah, profit for Q2 2014 exceeds the Group’s profit for the full year 2004 

having amounted to SAR 502.3 million. The results for Q2 2014 are clearly reflective of the strength of 

the Group’s performance and growth of net profit growing at a pace unprecedented in previous years.

On the other hand, and in line with the policy of Savola, The Group announced its quarterly 
dividend to shareholders as a result of the profits achieved by the Group during the second 
quarter of 2014 which amounted to SAR 513.3 million. Dr. Mannaa announced that the 
Group’s Board of Directors, has approved on 16th July 2014 the distribution of dividends to the 
Group’s shareholders in the amount of SAR 266.99 million for the second quarter of 2014, at 
rate of SAR 0.50 per share, which represents 5% of the nominal value of the shares. 
The due date for the dividends for Q2 2014 to shareholders who are registered in the 
Company’s records will be at the end of trading on Wednesday, 23rd July 2014. The process 
of distribution of profits will begin from Monday 11th August 2014. The total dividends for Q1 
and Q2 2014 will reach SAR 534 million (SAR 1 per share). 

SAVOLA EXPECTS TO ACHIEVE SAR 460 MILLION NET PROFITS FOR Q3 2014
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It is worth mentioning that this transaction 
will be reflected in the results of the second 
quarter, 2014 and the total proceeds will be 
utilized for financing the Group’s develop-
ment activities in the Foods Sector.

In this connection, Dr Abdulraouf M. 
Mannaa - CEO and Managing Director of the 
Group stated that, this step comesto further 
strengthening  the Group’s strategy, which 

aimsto place more focus on its core business 
that achievebetter returnsto its shareholder-
sand divest the least return business to take 
the advantage of its proceeds to support its 
existing core business; noteworthy, the Savola 
operation in Kazakhstan recorded (a net profit 
of SAR 0.8 Million for 2011, compared to 
SAR 4.6 million for 2012, and a loss of SAR 
1.8 Million for 2013). 

Ladies and Gentlemen, stakeholders  
It is my pleasure to extend to you my sincere congratula-

tions and blessings on the occasion of Eid al-Fitr, and pray for 
this blessed occasion to repeat for many years to come, and for 
all of you to enjoy further happiness, health and wellness. I am 
pleased to welcome you to this new issue of the Savola Group 
newsletter, covering the second quarter of 2014. I take great 
pleasure in informing you of the outstanding results that the 
Group has achieved during Q2 which amounted to net profits 
of SAR 513.3 million - an increase of 32.36 % compared to 
the same quarter 2013 and 21.1% higher than the announced 
forecast of SAR 410 million bringing the total net profits for 
the six months to SAR 936.5 million, an increase of 37.12% 
over the same period last year. The reason behind the rise in 
the Group’s profitability is the outstanding performance of 
our Retail Sector, increased share of net income and dividend 
income from some associates, dividend income, and positive 
impact of reduced financial charges, zakat and income tax and 
minority interests.

In line with the policy of Savola, the Group announced its 
quarterly dividend to shareholders as a result of its aforemen-
tioned SAR 513.3 million net profit during the second quarter 
of 2014. The Group approved on 16th July 2014 the distribu-
tion of dividends to the Group’s shareholders in the amount of 
SAR 267 million for the second quarter of 2014, at a rate of 
SAR 0.50 per share, representing 5% of the nominal value of 
the shares. The total dividends for Q1 and Q2 2014 will reach 
SAR 534 million (SAR 1 per share). 

Due to its commitment to transparency and good gover-
nance, the Group has continued to disclose the annual and 
quarterly financial forecasts and announced its forecast to 
achieve a net income before capital gains of SAR 460 million 
for the third quarter of this year. We have also emphasized that 
the Group is moving forward in achieving the stated expecta-
tions of a net profit for the full year (before capital gains) of 
up to SAR 1.8 billion, which was previously announced on the 
website of the Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul). 

In this newsletter, we have touched on a number of news items 
and initiatives concerning the Group’s activities and the sectors 
in which it operates both from commercial and social perspective.   

Stemming from the Group’s keenness and the national 
commitment to contribute to serving and meeting the needs of 
the community, Savola continued to exert effort to adopt and 
implement a number of social responsibly programs through-
out the previous year. In this newsletter we have highlighted 
exclusive news regarding these issues.     

I thank God for the achievements of the Group during the 
first half of 2014, and my brothers on the Board and I ask 
the Almighty to help us to all work sincerely and faithfully 
to implement the Group’s strategy and to achieve the stated 
expectations. I hope to greet you again with the release of the 

next issue of this newsletter for Q3, when the Group has 
achieved all expectations. 

I wish you progress and success
Eid Mubarak

Group CEO
& MD Speech

Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa
Group CEO & Managing Director

with Takween Advanced Industries in relation to the potential 
sale of its operations in the plastics and packaging sector

Savola Sells its Edible Oils Operation in Kazakhstan

Savola Group announced that on 22nd May 2014, it has sold its entire assets and 
operations of edible oils in the Republic of Kazakhstan by an amount equivalent to 
SAR 107 Million, to a Russian company operating in the same field, as a result of this 
transaction; the Group has achieved a capital gain of SAR 17 Million approximately.

With an Amount of SAR 107 Million, and Booking 
SAR 17 Million as Capital Gain

Azizia Panda United Co. recently 
opened two new branches for My 
Panda markets in Al-Khaleej district 
in Riyadh and Al-Hamadaniyah dis-
trict in Jeddah. This comes within 
the first stage of its expansion plan 
to cover major districts in Riyadh, 
Jeddah and Dammam. The number 
of My Panda branches has so far 
reached 61 across the Kingdom, 
14 of which are in Riyadh and 47 
in Jeddah.  The coming months are 
expected to witness major expan-
sion for My Panda markets in all 
major cities in Saudi Arabia.

Moreover, Panda officially launched a new 
hyper panda branch in Alfaysaliah district 
in Jeddah after refurbishing it following 
a fire earlier in the year. The market was 
launched on Tuesday 1st of July 2014 in 
partnership with and with sponsorship from 
Civil Defence in the Makkah Province. The 
partnership comes as part of enhancing 
the efforts to raise awareness of disaster 
prevention.

And Launches its Ramadan Promotions with 
Slogan “Ramadan Needs at Lowest Prices”
Panda launched its Ramadan promotions for 
this year 1435 Hijri, to meet the needs of the 
shoppers across the Kingdom in preparation 
for the holy month of Ramadan. The promo-
tion kicked off on Thursday 7 Sha’aban 1435 
Hijri and extends until the end of Ramadan, 
and aims to provide its customers with all 
their Ramadan needs at the lowest prices.

The Proposed Transaction is subject to vari-
ous conditions and approvals including, with-
out limitation, Takween completing detailed 
due diligence on Savola Packaging to its rea-
sonable satisfaction, the negotiation and entry 
by Takween and Savola into definitive agree-
ments in relation to the Proposed Transaction, 
the approval by each party board of directors 
as well as any necessary shareholders General 
Assembly and regulatory consents.
The MOU, which has an initial term of up to 

16 weeks (i.e. up to 11th November, 2014), 
sets out the general framework that the parties 
will work towards in relation to the Proposed 
Transaction. 
Dr. Abdulraouf M. Mannaa, Savola’s CEO & 
Managing Director emphasized that this trans-
action is affirming Savola strategy of focusing 
on its growing core sectors (Foods and Retail).
Further announcements on Tadawul will be 
made if any material developments take place 
with regard to this transaction.

And Launches HyperPanda “Alfaysaliah”
             Opens Two New “My Panda” Markets in Riyadh and Jeddah

The Savola Group (Savola) announces the signing of a non-binding memorandum of under-
standing (MOU) on 22 July 2014, and the commencement of exclusive discussions, with 
Takween Advanced Industries (Takween) in relation to the proposed acquisition by Takween 
of the entire share capital of the Savola Packaging Company (Savola Packaging), a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Savola (the Proposed Transaction).

The Savola Group announces the signing of a non-binding 
memorandum of understanding

Mr. Muwaffaq Jamal – CEO of Panda launches 
“Alfaysaliah” branch in Jeddah
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Savola participated under the slo-

gan “start your career with a step 

up”which reflects the spirit and val-

ues of Savola’s continuous improve-

ment and sustainable growth.

Commenting on the occasion, Dr. 

Abdulraouf Mannaa, CEO & MD 

of Savola Group said: “Our partici-

pation in such events is a key part 

of Savola’s commitment towards 

the society in which it operates, 

as we enhance our nationaliza-

tion efforts through employment, 

strengthening Savola’s pioneering 

role in contributing towards the 

development of  society.”

He added: “The Group hired a num-

ber of fresh Saudi graduates during 

2012/2013 as part of its manage-

ment-trainee program (MTP) which 

provides them with an intensive 

program of specialized training (as 

per the requirements of each career 

path) over a period of 18 months. 

Furthermore, Savola continues its 

efforts during 2014 to accommo-

date more young Saudi candidates, 

as the program aims to recruit over 

100 fresh Saudi graduates (male 

and female) during the current year. 

A testament to the success of this 

program is the fact that the major-

ity of Saudis who holdleadership 

positions in Savola were part in the 

management-trainee program.”

Savola Quarterly Newsletter - 2nd Quarter 2014

Savola Sponsors Three Careers Events for R ecruiting Saudi Graduates
Savola Group, represented by HQ and its subsidiaries in 
(Retails, Foods, and Plastic Sectors) has sponsored three careers 
events for recruiting Saudi graduates, including participat-
ing in the Engineering Day at King Abdul-Aziz University in 
Jeddah, the 8th Career Day at the University of Business and 
Technology (UBT), and Career Day at King Fahd University of 
Petroleum & Minerals (KFUPM) in Dhahran. 

“Al-Arabi” Launches Charitable Campaign
to Support Orphans

United Sugar Co. (Food 
Sector) launched its sweet-
ening products under the 
brand “Sweeva” to be served 
on Saudi Airlines’ flights and 
Al-Fursan Lounges. Deliveries 
to Saudia started in July 2014.

Sw eeva on Saudi
Airlines Flights

As part of the Company’s 
commitment to social respon-
sibility by serving segments 
of Saudi society, Savola Foods 
Co. (Food Sector) launched 
its charitable campaign in 
cooperation with Albir Society 
Jeddah, through (Al-Arabi)its 
leading brand in edible oils, 
where the campaign aims 
to support and achieve the 
wishes of orphans as well as 
to spread hope through their 
hearts and faces.

The campaign began with 
a visit by the marketing 
team from Al Arabi Oil to 
orphanages in coordination 
with Albir Society Jeddah. 
The team attentively lis-
tened to the wishes and 
dreams of the children, 
many of whom were hop-
ing to wear new clothes or 
play with a new toy during 
Eid. The team realized that it could achieve these 
wishes by joint cooperation with Albir Society 
Jeddah as well as urging all Saudis to participate 

in this noble humanitarian 
campaign. 

Al Arabi Oil encour-
aged people to donate 1 
SAR from the purchase 
value of the brand’s spe-
cial offer bottles of oil. 
Furthermore, Al Arabi 
Oil launched an advertis-
ing and media campaign 
on the radio, internet as 

well as undertaking awareness-raising activities 
at points of sale to attract more donations to the 
campaign.

Savolans welcoming fresh graduates in “Engineering Day” fair in
King Abdulaziz University – Jeddah
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Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa, CEO and Managing 
Director of The Savola Group, welcomed the 
guests and congratulated them on the Holy 
Month of Ramadan, wishing them continued 
success and prosperity with blessed fasting and 
prayers. He said:“I would like to thank all 
employees for their great efforts towards achiev-
ing the Group’s objectives. Today’s y outh are 
the fuel of tomorrow and the engine of the next 
generation. It is therefore the duty of today’s 
leaders to enable them through different fields 

and to listen to their views in order to develop the 
Group’s performance and results.”

Savola Holds Eid Al-Fitr Reception 
for its Employees

On 2014, Savola held the social gathering for its 
staff at Savola Headquarters Office. Organizing 
such events falls under the Birr principle; which 
represents the caring justice and responsibility 
towards other colleagues to foster the communi-
cation and social ties among employees.

The Eid reception was attended by Dr. Abdulraouf  
Mannaa- CEO & Managing Director of  Savola 
Group, senior executives as well as staff  of  the 
Headquarters and subsidiaries. Dr. Mannaa wel-
comed the employees, congratulated them on the 
occasion of  the happy Eid and wished to them 
health and wellness, and he asked Almighty Allah 
to repeat this holy occasion upon them and their 
respected families and all Muslims in blessings, suc-
cess and prosperity. 

Savola Group Employees Gathered for Ramadan Iftar
The Savola Group held its annual Iftar 
social gathering for its employees to 
foster social ties and enhance the team 
spirit and connectivity between the 
various group member companies. The 
traditionally themed event had several 
traditional Hijaz symbols, including a 
group of young performers in tradi-
tional Hijaz outfits greeting the guests 
in the folk manner.

Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa – CEO and MD 
addresses the audience during the event

Some of the Savola Group’s employees during the Annual Ramadan Iftar in 1435H

  The entertaining show presented by the comedian Yaser Bakr 
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Savola News letter 
Issued by Corporate Affairs,

Communication and Investor Relations

For more information or sharing  views, please contact 
 (012) 2687713, P.O.Box:14455 Jeddah 21424

or visit our website www.savola.com

Your constructive opinions and comments
are most welcome via the following e-mails:

swadinly@savola.com

WORLD CSR CONGRESS INCLUDES SAVOLA TO ITS ADVISORY COUNCIL

Panda Continues its CSR Initiatives

Panda Receives Best 
Food Market Award

Azizia Panda United Co. has 
won the exc ellence award on 
food works for 2014 in the cat-
egory of “Best Food Markets 
in the Arab World”, having 
achieved the required global 
quality standards set by the 
prize jury, affiliated to a global 
consultancy firm.

National Water Company and Panda Sign a Cooperation 
Agreement to Reduce Water Wastage

Azizia Panda United and National Water Company 
(NWC), have signed a strategic partnership to strengthen 
their joint efforts to promote environmental awareness, 
highlighting the importance of water conservation, and 
raising sustainability levels.

anda Receives Be

Savola Group recently became a member of the Advisory 
Council of the India-based World CSR Congress. This member-
ship comes in recognition of Savola’s great efforts and contribu-
tions to the field of social responsibility among top corporations 
with operations in the Asian continent. In addition, this honor-
ary title is a result of Savola’s pioneering role in the field of 
social responsibility in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Mr. Tarik 
Mohammed Ismail, Director of Corporate Affairs, Sustainability 
and Board Secretary, has been elected by the Congress to the 
Advisory Council.  
In response, Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa, CEO and Managing Director 
of Savola, said: “We are very proud to be elected for the member-
ship of the World CSR Congress’ Advisory Council, which came 

as a result of our excellent contribution in the fields of community 
service and sustainability. We adopted several programmes that 
aim to serve the community, and, as a result of these efforts, 
Savola and some of its subsidiaries received numerous awards and 
certificates of appreciation over the past two years.” 
Mr. Tarik Ismail commented: “This honorary membership is a key 
outcome of the great efforts exerted by Savola through our CSR 
programmes, in addition to the unlimited support provided by 
Savola’s Board and CSR Committee. Also it came as a reflection 
of the belief in Savola’s duty towards serving the community in 
which it operates. We always keen to adopt programmes and ini-
tiatives that serve the society in an effective way, as per Savola’s 
strategic CSR plan.”  

Panda Signs MoU with the General Directorate 
for Education in the Riyadh Region

Azizia Panda United Company, one of Savola Groups’ 
subsidiaries signed a memorandum of understanding 
with the General Directorate for Education in the Riyadh 
Region. As part of the agreement, Panda will be commit-
ted to train 450 special needs students across its outlets 
in Riyadh, over a period of three years, training a total of 
150 students per year.  

French Consul General was introducedto Panda’s 
experience in Supporting the Environment

On  the other hand, the French Consul General in Jeddah, Dr. Louise 
Blaine, visited Panda’s headquarters, as part of the “My Environment 
is My Friend” campaign, which was launched by Panda early last 
year. The delegation was briefed on Panda’s social and environmen-
tal responsibility programs, and its plan to integrate food and water 
within its sustainability initiatives. The visit also aims to exchange 
knowledge and experience of French firms in sustainability field.

Savola Ranks 14th Among Saudi Arabia’s Top 100 Companies

And First in Agricultural and Food Industries Sector

The classification of companies is based 
on clearly set out criteria, namely; value 
of assets, income and property rights, net 
profit, as well as the amount of capital 

achieved by the end of the year 2013. Al 
Marai, in which Savola has a 36.5% share-
holding, placed second in the agricultural 
and food industries sector, demonstrating 

Savola’s continued dominance in the sec-
tor.

It’s worth mentioning that the total assets 
of Savola reached to SAR 24.7 billion, 
property rights of SAR 9.7 billion for capi-
tal of SAR 5.3 billion in 2013. Regarding 
performance and financial results, Savola’s 
revenues reached SAR 26.3 Billon, with 
net profits of SAR 1.7 billion in 2013.

According to annual rankings published byAleqtisadiah newspaper, Savola 
Group has been ranked 14th out of Saudi Arabia’s top 100 companies, and 
takes the top spot in the agricultural and food industries sector. The Group’s 
overall ranking is four places higher than last year (18th).

Mr. Tarik M. Ismail
 Director of Corporate Affair 

& Sustainability

CEO of Panda (left) and the former GM of Ministry of 
Education during the agreement

CEO of Panda (right) honors the French consulate general 
in Jeddah

CEO of Panda (left) and CEO of the National Water Co. during the agreement



Savola Continues Updating Share Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com
The system is now being regularly updated 

to reflect the movement in major share own-
ership in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.

Below you will find the charts depicting 
share ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to June, 2014). 

Note The Group’s capital is fixed at SAR 
5.34 billion divided into 533,980,684 ordi-
nary cash shares and the total shareholders 
are about 106,000.

Herfy Food Services Company 
(49% owned by Savola Group) 
has achieved distinguished results 
for Q2 and the period ended 
30/06/2014, as the net profit for 
Q2 amounted to SAR 52.4 million 
compared to SAR 51.2 million 
during the same period of last 
year, with an increase of 2.3% 
bringing the total net profit for the six 
months to SAR 100.4 million compared to 
SAR 97.7 million during the same period of 
last year, with an increase of 2.78%. Sales 
for the six months reached SAR 442.6 mil-
lion compared to SAR 431.6 million for 
the same period of last year. These positive 
results for the first half of 2014 compared 
to the same period last year are due to the 
increase in sales as well as the decrease in 
cost of sales, despite the decrease in other 
income which shows the operating efficien-
cy of the company’s different sectors.

Herfy recently announced an increase 
in capital of 40% from SAR 330 million 

to SAR 462 million by offer-
ing two stocks for each five in 
issue by converting SAR 132 mil-
lion of retained profits. Following 
approval by the Board, due 
to take place at the upcoming 
Extraordinary General Assembly, 
these additional shares will bring 
the total to 46.2 million, compared 

to the previous level of 33 million. The com-
pany has taken this action to provide ade-
quate capital to for growth strategy within its 
current sectors. The newly issued shares will 
only be available to existing shareholders.

It is worth mentioning that the company 
has opened 13 new restaurants during the 
first half of 2014.

As Herfy is a publicly listed company on 
the Saudi Stock Exchange, all information 
and details about its performance, business 
development, and financial results are avail-
able through the Saudi Stock Exchange web-
site (Tadawul) or Herfy’s official website 
www.herfy.com.
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Herfy Achieves SAR 100.4 Million Net 
Profit in Six Months

Al-Marai Company (36.52% owned 
by the Savola Group) achieved distin-
guished results for Q2 and the period 
ended 30/06/2014, as the net profit 
for Q2 amounted to SAR 433.3 mil-
lion compared to SAR 398.2 million 
during the same period of last year, with an increase of 8.81% 
bringing the total net profit for the six months to SAR 706.9 
million compared to SAR 653.3 million during the same 
period of last year, with an increase of 8.2%. 

The company has attributed the increase for Q2 compared 
with the same quarter last year, and the increase for the six 
months compared with the same period last year to the growth 
in sales in core business segments, resulting in a growth overall 
in net profit except poultry. 

On the other hand, the growth is selling and distribution 
expenses as well as in general and administrative expenses, 
is due the continuous infrastructure expansion across product 
categories, and geographies, and increasing deprecation costs 
from past investment.  

As AlMarai is a publicly listed company on the Saudi Stock 
Exchange, all information and details about its performance, 
business development, and financial results are available 
through the Saudi Stock Exchange website (Tadawul) or 
AlMarai official website www.Almarai.com.

AlMarai Achieves SAR 706 Million Net 
Profit for the Six Months 2014



Six month period
ended June 30,

2014
(Unaudited)

2013
(Unaudited)

Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the period 1,022,185 972,332
Adjustments for non-cash items

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 311,160 269,977
Financial charges – net 169,583 179,530
Share in net income of associates (456,025) (278,302)
Capital gain (17,705) -
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (3,478) (5,713)

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable (373,038) (196,741)
Inventories (208,976) (370,999)
Prepayments and other receivables (543,967) (897,577)
Net change in long term receivable 3,206 (7,436)
Accounts payable 472,963 162,633
Accrued and other liabilities 439,655 919,532
Employee termination benefits 21,406 22,909
Net cash generated from operating activities 836,969 770,145

Cash flow from investing activities
Net change in deferred tax liability 6,124 19,896
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (676,179) (456,563)
Dividends received 275,396 212,242
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 76,539 43,805
Proceeds from sale of subsidiary 105,754 -
Net change in intangible assets (12,184) (37,716)
Net cash utilized in investing activities (224,550) (218,336)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net change in short-term borrowings 455,680 748,111
Net change in long term borrowings (41,335) 379,262
Changes in non-controlling interest (336,693) (76,788)
Financial charges – net (169,583) (179,530)
Dividends paid (531,774) (492,619)
Net cash generated from (utilized in) financing activities (623,705) 378,436
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (11,286) 930,245
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and 
cash equivalents (1,214) (358,762)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,363,724 943,259
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,351,224 1,514,742

Supplemental schedule of non-cash information
Fair value reserve 112,907 54,319
Currency translation differences (52,504) (418,547)
Directors’ remuneration 1,100 1,100
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated cash flow statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes:
- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and the previous 

quarter’s, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)
Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

Ser. Shareholders name Ownership
Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 11.2 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.2 %

3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.2 %

4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 7.9 %

5. Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 6.3 %

* The paid capital of the Savola Group is SR 5.34 billion divided into 
534 million shares having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Savola major shareholders list who owns 5% or more from 
the company shares as of 22nd July 2014

Savola Quarterly Newsletter - 2nd Quarter 2014

June 30,
2014

(Unaudited)
2013

(Unaudited)
 Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,351,224 1,514,742
Accounts receivable 1,551,552 1,492,694
Inventories 4,513,694 3,787,726
Prepayments and other receivables 2,233,709 2,444,895
Assets classified as held for sale 78,207 160,701

9,728,386 9,400,758
Non-current assets
Long term receivables 24,780 175,335
Investments 8,233,167 7,631,327
Property, plant and equipment 6,495,929 5,697,685
Intangible assets 1,334,421 1,340,128

16,088,297 14,844,475
Total assets 25,816,683 24,245,233
Liabilities 

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 3,994,863 4,145,625
Current maturity of long-term borrowings 601,335 702,588
Accounts payable 3,142,918 2,785,738
Accrued and other liabilities 2,263,169 2,222,006
Liabilities classified as held for sale 109,849 152,124

10,112,134 10,008,081
Non-current liabilities 
Long-term borrowings 4,190,192 4,140,940
Deferred tax liability 43,914 49,256
Deferred gain 188,265 116,408
Long-term payables 53,750 50,983
Employee termination benefits 363,952 345,410

4,840,073 4,702,997
Total liabilities 14,952,207 14,711,078
Equity

Share capital 5,339,807 5,000,000
Share premium 342,974 -
Statutory reserve 1,387,678 1,217,231
General reserve 4,000 4,000
Retained earnings 3,473,453 2,722,029
Fair value reserve 232,889 48,618
Effect of acquisition transaction 
with non-controlling interest without 
change in control (184,199) 2,042
Currency translation differences (707,883) (889,615)
Equity attributable to shareholders’ of 
the parent company 9,888,719 8,104,305

Non-controlling interest 975,757 1,429,850
Total equity 10,864,476 9,534,155
Total liabilities and equity 25,816,683 24,245,233
Contingencies and commitments 

Three-month period
ended June 30,

Six-month period
ended June 30,

2014
(Unaudited)

2013
(Unaudited)

2014
(Unaudited)

2013
(Unaudited)

Revenues 7,629,654 6,723,327 14,121,380 13,913,191
Cost of sales (6,339,860) (5,459,721) (11,715,339) (11,258,963)
Gross profit 1,289,794 1,263,606 2,406,041 2,654,228
Share in net income of associates  
and dividend income of available-for-
sale investments– net 268,516 168,362 502,109 278,395
Total income 1,558,310 1,431,968 2,908,150 2,932,623
Operating expenses
Selling and marketing (711,184) (623,525) (1,361,097) (1,253,460)
General and administrative (152,705) (160,295) (312,683) (319,718)
Total expenses (863,889) (783,820) (1,673,780) (1,573,178)
Income from operations 694,421 648,148 1,234,370 1,359,445
Other income (expenses)
Gain on disposal of investments 17,705 - 17,705 -
Financial charges (116,241) (51,285) (169,583) (179,530)
Income before zakat and foreign  taxes 595,885  5 96,863 1,082,492 1,179,915
Zakat and foreign income tax (34,491) (77 ,246) (60,307) (207,583)
Net income for the period 561,394 519,617 1,022,185 972,332
Net income attributable to:
Shareholders’ of the parent company 513,274 387,761 936,534 682,963
Non-controlling interest’s share of 
period’s net income in subsidiaries 48,120 131,856 85,651 289,369
Net income for the period 561,394 519,617 1,022,185 972,332
Earnings per share:
Operating income 1.30 1.29 2.31 2.72
Net income for the period attributable to 
the shareholders’ of the parent company 0.96 0.78 1.75 1.37
Weighted average number of shares 
outstanding (in thousand) 533,981 500,000 533,981 500,000
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نشرة دورية - ربع سنوية - الربع الثاني ٢٠١٤م
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نشرة دورية - ربع سنوية - الربع الثاني ٢٠١٤م
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نشرة دورية - ربع سنوية - الربع الثاني ٢٠١٤م
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كلمة الرئيس التنفيذي 
والعضو المنتدب

د. عبد الرؤوف محمد مناع
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نشرة دورية - ربع سنوية - الربع الثاني ٢٠١٤م

ا�فتتاحية

أ. بدر عبد ا� العيسى
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م. عبد ا� محمد نور رحيميد. عبد الرؤوف محمد مناع


